
Handheld Steamer with BS plug 
Item codes: M252 

Instructions for Use                           v001: 20/09/23 
Please read this user manual carefully and keep it safe for future reference. 

  
` 
 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 

Dimensions: 

 13.5x9.7x28.5cm 

Power Details: 

This item needs one hand for safe use.  

This product is suitable for ironing wrinkles/folds of clothing, curtains, decorative fabrics 
and refreshing fabric. It can be used on most of fabric.  

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS / INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: 

Unpack the components carefully. Please check all parts have been removed from the 
packaging. 

For initial use 

1. Remove any labels or protective cover, stand upright before use, and straighten 
the wire. 

2. Before first use turn on for a few minutes to remove any impurities and odours 
that may be left due to the manufacturing process.  



 

3. To avoid a circuit overload, it is not recommended for use with other items in 
the same mains socket. 

4. When you open the steamer packaging, check list of all materials and parts to 
avoid parts being discarded. 

 

a. Nozzle panel        

b. Power indicator 

c. Handle                 

d. Cord protection 

e. Button switch     

f. Water tank 

g. Brush                    

h. Trousers clip 

i. Switch 

 

lroning 

1. Check whether the breathable fabric behind; in order not to gather steam in the 
fabric as it will wet the cloth.  

2. Check the laundry bag, ensure no items in the pocket. 

3. Check the back of the garment for possible damage by steam objects. 

4. Under high temperature steaming, the surface of metal parts can oxidize and 

then fade after long time. Advise to be careful with any metal parts in the 

laundry when using the handheld steamer.  

5. When the switch is pressed, you will feel a vibration and simultaneously hear a 

faint buzzing sound. This is normal. 



 

6. When using the handheld steamer, do not place the nozzle panel on cloth 
directly,  it is advised to keep a distance about 5cm from clothes to prevent risk 
of scorching.  

7. If the garment steamer buzz becomes loud, and no steam discharge, check the 
water level in the tank, and add water to the tank. 

8. Release the switch to stop the steam. 

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS 
BE FOLLOWED: 

    READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 

    FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.  

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF 
DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY 
IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON 
THE BOTTOM OF THE APPLIANCE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE 
IN YOUR HOME. 

• CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE 
EACH USE.  

• THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, 
AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR 
LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN GIVEN SUPERVISION 
OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 
3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED. 

• SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION HAS TO BE GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE 
PEOPLE ARE PRESENT. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY 
COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY 
WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• DO NOT LET THE POWER CABLE HANG OVER THE EDGE OF A TABLE OR COUNTER, 
OR TOUCH HOT SURFACES. 

• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES. 
• USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE. 
• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE 

OVERHEATING. 
• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS 

DESIGNED FOR. 
• ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER 

ITEMS ON THE WORK SURFACE OR WORKSTATION, OR SUFFICIENT DISTANCE 



 

BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES OF THE AREA IN WHICH IT IS 
SITUATED. WE RECOMMEND A MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND ALL UNPLUG 
FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.  

• DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR PLUG OR 
AFTER THE APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY 
MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT THE POWER CABLE IS NOT KINKED OR STORED 
IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS CONDITION DO 
NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED. 

• ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AFTER COOKING OR IF YOU HAVE TO LEAVE THE ROOM. 
• ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE CARRYING OR PLACING IN STORAGE. 
• ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL 

SERVICE AGENT. 

PLUG WIRING (UK & IRELAND) 

• This appliance is fitted with a moulded BS 1363 13-amp plug. This is fitted with a  
13 amp fuse. 

• If you have to replace the fuse, only those that are ASTA or BSI approved to 
BS1362 should be used.  

• If there is a fuse cover fitted, this cover must be re-fitted after changing the fuse. 
If the fuse cover is lost or damaged the plug must not be used. Spare fuse holders 
and fuses are available from electrical outlets.  

• For Europe, the 2-pin plug is the VDE EN 50525 type. 
• If the socket outlets in your home or office are not suitable for this product’s 

plug, the plug must be removed and disposed of safely. Attempts to insert the 
plug into the wrong socket is likely to cause electric hazard. 

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• Always switch off and unplug before cleaning. 
• Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance. 
• Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth. 
• Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.  
• Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. 
• On the panel to remove the brush head and then use a damp cloth to clean 
• Do not put steamer immersed in water or other liquids. 
• Do not drop, throw, or try to bend it. 
• Do not attempt to disassemble appliances. 
• After each use, empty the water tank. 
• Do not let near a heat source or direct sunlight appliances. 
• Always make sure the steam out of steam holes are clean and free without being 

blocked. 
• It is recommended steamer vertically stored in a flat position, such as in the 

closet. 

 



 

 

DISPOSAL 

• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where 
possible. 

• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons, packaging in 
accordance with your local recycling regulations. 

• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable 
plastic. 

 

 

Code & Symbol 

 
Type of plastic: Please Specify (includes ABS, Nylon) 

 
At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council authorised 
household waste recycling centre for disposal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Abmessungen: 

 13.5x9.7x28.5cm 

Details zur Leistung: 

Dieser Artikel kann nur mit einer Hand sicher bedient werden.  

Dieses Produkt eignet sich zum Bügeln von Falten in Kleidung, Gardinen, Dekostoffen 
und zum Auffrischen von Stoffen. Es kann für die meisten Stoffe verwendet werden.  

MONTAGEANLEITUNG / GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: 

Packen Sie die Komponenten sorgfältig aus. Überprüfen Sie bitte, ob alle Teile aus der 
Verpackung entfernt wurden. 

Für die erstmalige Verwendung 

1. Entfernen Sie alle Etiketten oder Schutzabdeckungen, stellen Sie sich vor dem 
Gebrauch aufrecht hin und richten Sie das Kabel gerade. 

2. Schalten Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch einige Minuten lang ein, um 
Verunreinigungen und Gerüche zu entfernen, die durch den Herstellungsprozess 
entstanden sein könnten.  

3. Um eine Überlastung des Stromkreises zu vermeiden, ist es nicht 
empfehlenswert, das Gerät zusammen mit anderen Geräten an derselben 
Steckdose zu betreiben. 



 

4. Wenn Sie die Verpackung des Dampfgarers öffnen, überprüfen Sie die Liste aller 
Materialien und Teile, um zu vermeiden, dass Teile entsorgt werden. 

 

 

a. Düsentafel    

b. Betriebsanzeige 

c. Umgang mit   

d. Kabelschutz 

e. Knopfschalter 

f. Wassertank 

g. Bürste   

h. Hosenklammer 

i. Schalter 

Bügeln 

1. Prüfen Sie, ob der Stoff atmungsaktiv ist, damit sich kein Wasserdampf im Stoff 

ansammelt und das Tuch nass wird.  

2. Überprüfen Sie den Wäschesack und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine 

Gegenstände in der Tasche befinden. 

3. Prüfen Sie die Rückseite des Kleidungsstücks auf mögliche Schäden durch 

Dampfgegenstände. 

4. Bei hohen Dampftemperaturen wird die Oberfläche von Metallteilen leicht 

oxidiert und verblasst dann nach langer Zeit.  

5. Wenn der Schalter gedrückt wird, spüren Sie eine Vibration und hören 

gleichzeitig ein schwaches Summgeräusch. Dies ist normal. 



 

6. Wenn Sie den Handdampfer verwenden, sollten Sie das Düsenfeld nicht direkt 

auf die Wäsche legen, sondern einen Abstand von ca. 5 cm zur Kleidung 

einhalten, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.   

7. Wenn das Summen des Dampfgarers laut wird und kein Dampf ausströmt, 

überprüfen Sie den Wasserstand im Tank und füllen Sie Wasser in den Tank ein. 

8. Lassen Sie den Schalter los, um den Dampf zu stoppen. 

 

WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 

BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE 
SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN GETROFFEN WERDEN: 

 LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. 

NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN.  

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DER VERWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH AUF 
EVENTUELLE MÄNGEL UND VERWENDEN SIE ES NICHT, WENN SIE MÄNGEL 
FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA 
SCHWERE STÖSSE INNERE SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN. 

• PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN DES GERÄTS, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE 
DES GERÄTS ANGEGEBENE SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUS 
ÜBEREINSTIMMT. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH 
SORGFÄLTIG AUF SCHÄDEN.  

• DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN 
FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELNDER ERFAHRUNG UND KENNTNIS BENUTZT 
WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER UNTERWIESEN WERDEN. 

• KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, WENN SIE NICHT 
STÄNDIG BEAUFSICHTIGT WERDEN. 

• EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND 
VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN. BESONDERE VORSICHT IST GEBOTEN, WENN 
KINDER UND GEFÄHRDETE PERSONEN ANWESEND SIND. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE NICHT VON 
COOPERS OF STORTFORD EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
FÜHREN UND DIE GARANTIE ERLÖSCHEN LASSENN LASSEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL 
NICHT ÜBER DIE KANTE EINES TISCHES ODER EINER THEKE HÄNGEN UND 
BERÜHREN SIE KEINE HEISSEN OBERFLÄCHEN. 

• NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN. 
• AUF EINER EBENEN, STABILEN FLÄCHE VERWENDEN. 
• DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AB, WENN SIE ES BENUTZEN, DA DIES ZU 

ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN. 



 

• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR EINEN ANDEREN ALS DEN 
VORGESEHENEN ZWECK. 

 
 
 
• STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS EIN AUSREICHENDER ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DIESEM 

GERÄT UND ANDEREN GEGENSTÄNDEN AUF DER ARBEITSFLÄCHE ODER DEM 
ARBEITSPLATZ ODER EIN AUSREICHENDER ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DEM GERÄT UND 
DEN BEGRENZUNGEN DES RAUMES, IN DEM ES AUFGESTELLT IST, ZIEHEN SIE DEN 
STECKER AUS DER STECKDOSE, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT BENUTZEN WIRD 
UND BEVOR SIE ES REINIGEN.  

• NEHMEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT MIT EINEM BESCHÄDIGTEN NETZKABEL ODER 
STECKER IN BETRIEB, WENN DAS GERÄT NICHT FUNKTIONIERT ODER IN 
IRGENDEINER WEISE BESCHÄDIGT WURDE. WIR EMPFEHLEN, DAS NETZKABEL 
NICHT ZU KNICKEN ODER VERDREHT ZU LAGERN UND SEINEN ZUSTAND 
REGEMÄSSIG ZU KONTROLLIEREN. NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT LASSEN. 

• SCHALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT NACH DEM KOCHEN ODER WENN SIE DEN RAUM 
VERLASSEN MÜSSEN, IMMER AUS. 

• VOR DEM TRAGEN ODER LAGERN ABKÜHLEN LASSEN. 
• ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTROTECHNIKER 

ODER EINER ELEKTROFACHKRAFT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN. 

STECKERVERDRAHTUNG (GROSSBRITANNIEN & IRLAND) 

• Dieses Gerät ist mit einem geformten BS 1363 13-Ampere-Stecker ausgestattet. 
Dieser ist mit einer 13 Ampere-Sicherung ausgestattet. 

• Wenn Sie die Sicherung ersetzen müssen, sollten Sie nur solche verwenden, die 
von ASTA oder BSI nach BS1362 zugelassen sind.  

Wenn eine Sicherungsabdeckung vorhanden ist, muss diese nach dem 

Auswechseln der Sicherung wieder angebracht werden. Bei Verlust oder 

Beschädigung der Sicherungsabdeckung darf der Stecker nicht verwendet 

werden. Ersatzsicherungshalter und -sicherungen sind im im Elektrofachmarkt 

erhältlich.“ 

•  
• Für Europa ist der 2-polige Stecker der Typ VDE EN 50525. 
• Wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Haus oder Büro nicht für den Stecker dieses 

Produkts geeignet sind, muss der Stecker entfernt und sicher entsorgt werden. 
Der Versuch, den Stecker in eine falsche Steckdose zu stecken, kann zu 
elektrischen Schäden führen.  

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer aus und ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker. 



 

• Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfe Gegenstände zur Reinigung des 
Geräts. 

• Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. 
• Vor der weiteren Verwendung gründlich trocknen lassen.  
• Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort. 
• Auf der Platte, um den Bürstenkopf zu entfernen und dann mit einem feuchten 

Tuch zu reinigen 
• Tauchen Sie den Dampfer nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein. 
• Lassen Sie es nicht fallen, werfen Sie es nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu 

verbiegen. 
• Versuchen Sie nicht, die Geräte zu zerlegen. 
• Leeren Sie den Wassertank nach jedem Gebrauch. 
• Nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle oder von Geräten mit direkter 

Sonneneinstrahlung aufstellen. 
• Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass der Dampf aus den Dampflöchern sauber und 

frei ist, ohne zu verstopfen. 
• Es wird empfohlen, den Dampfer vertikal in einer flachen Position zu lagern, z. B. 

im Schrank. 

ENTSORGUNG 

• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit 
wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen. 

• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier, Kartons, 
Verpackungen in Übereinstimmung mit Ihren örtlichen 
Recyclingvorschriften. 

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese werden aus folgenden 
recycelbaren Kunststoffen hergestellt 

 

 

Code & Symbol 

 
Kunststoffart: Bitte angeben (einschließlich ABS, Nylon)   

 
Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei Ihrem örtlichen, 
von der Gemeindeverwaltung zugelassenen Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle 
nach der Entsorgung. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Dimensions: 

 13.5x9.7x28.5cm 

Détails de l’alimentation: 

Cet article ne peut être utilisé que d'une seule main.  

Ce produit convient au repassage des plis des vêtements, des rideaux, des tissus 
décoratifs et des tissus rafraîchissants. Il peut être utilisé sur la plupart des 
tissus.  

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE / INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION: 

Déballez soigneusement les composants. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces ont été 
retirées de l'emballage. 



 

Pour une première utilisation. 

1. Retirer toute étiquette ou protection, se tenir droit avant l'utilisation et 
redresser le fil. 

2. Avant la première utilisation, allumez l'appareil pendant quelques minutes 
afin d'éliminer les impuretés et les odeurs qui pourraient résulter du 
processus de fabrication 

3. Pour éviter une surcharge du circuit, il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser 
l'appareil avec d'autres appareils sur la même prise de courant. 

4. Lorsque vous ouvrez l'emballage du four vapeur, vérifiez la liste de tous les 
matériaux et pièces afin d'éviter que des pièces ne soient jetées. 

 

 

 

a. Panneau de buse        

b. Indicateur de puissance 

c. Poignée  

d. Protection du cordon 

e. Bouton de commande    

f. Réservoir d'eau 

g. Brosse   

h. Pince à pantalon 

i. Interrupteur 

 

Repassage 

1. Vérifiez si le tissu respirant se trouve derrière, afin d'éviter que la vapeur 
ne s'accumule dans le tissu, ce qui mouillerait ce dernier.  



 

2. Vérifiez le sac à linge et assurez-vous qu'aucun objet ne se trouve dans 
la poche. 

3. Vérifiez que l'arrière du vêtement n'a pas été endommagé par des objets 
à vapeur. 

4. Sous l'effet de la vapeur à haute température, la surface des pièces 
métalliques s'oxyde facilement et se décolore après une longue période. 
Il est donc conseillé de ne pas utiliser d'autres pièces métalliques liées à 
la chaleur dans le linge lors de l'utilisation du défroisseur portatif.  

5. Lorsque vous appuyez sur l'interrupteur, vous sentez une vibration et 
entendez simultanément un léger bourdonnement. Ce phénomène est 
normal. 

6. Lorsque vous utilisez le défroisseur portatif, ne placez pas le panneau de 
la buse directement sur le tissu, il est conseillé de garder une distance 
d'environ 5 cm des vêtements pour éviter qu'ils ne soient brûlés.   

7. Si le son du défroisseur devient fort et qu'il n'y a pas d'émission de 
vapeur, vérifiez le niveau d'eau dans le réservoir et ajoutez de l'eau dans 
le réservoir. 

8. Relâchez l'interrupteur pour arrêter la vapeur. 

 

LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ: 

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, IL CONVIENT DE TOUJOURS 
RESPECTER LES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE: 

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION. 

POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.  

• AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE 
DÉFAUTS ET N'UTILISEZ PAS L'APPAREIL S'IL PRÉSENTE DES DÉFAUTS. VEILLEZ À 
NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'APPAREIL, CAR LES CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT 
PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ QUE LA TENSION INDIQUÉE SUR LE 
DESSOUS DE L'APPAREIL CORRESPOND À LA TENSION DU RÉSEAU ÉLECTRIQUE DE 
VOTRE DOMICILE. 

• AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QUE L'APPAREIL ET LE 
CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS.  

• CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS À PARTIR DE 8 ANS ET DES 
PERSONNES DONT LES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES 
SONT RÉDUITES OU QUI MANQUENT D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES, À 
CONDITION QU'ELLES AIENT REÇU UNE SURVEILLANCE OU DLES ENFANTS DE 



 

MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART, À MOINS D'ÊTRE SURVEILLÉS 
EN PERMANENCE. 

• CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET 
PROVOQUER DES BRÛLURES. UNE ATTENTION PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE 
ACCORDÉE AUX ENFANTS ET AUX PERSONNES VULNÉRABLES. 

• L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR 
COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE 
GARANTIE DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ. 

• NE LAISSEZ PAS LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION PENDRE SUR LE BORD D'UNE TABLE 
OU D'UN COMPTOIR, OU TOUCHER DES SURFACES CHAUDES. 

• NE PAS PLACER SUR OU PRÈS DE SOURCES DE CHALEUR. 
• UTILISER SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET STABLE. 
• NE PAS COUVRIR L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT LORSQU'IL EST 

UTILISÉ, CAR CELA PEUT ENTRAÎNER UNE SURCHAUFFE. 
• N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL 

IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU. 
 
• ASSUREZ-VOUS QU'IL Y A UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES 

AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS DU PLAN DE TRAVAIL OU DU POSTE DE TRAVAIL, OU UNE 
DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES LIMITES DE LA ZONE DANS 
LAQUELLE IL SE TROUVE. NOUS RECOMMANDONS UN ESPACE DÉBRANCHER DE 
LA PRISE DE COURANT LORSQU'IL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ ET AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.  

• N'UTILISEZ PAS UN APPAREIL DONT LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU LA FICHE EST 
ENDOMMAGÉ, OU SI L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE MAL OU A ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE 
QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT. NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS DE NE PAS 
PLIER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, DE NE PAS LE RANGER DE MANE PAS LAISSER 
SANS SURVEILLANCE. 

• ÉTEIGNEZ TOUJOURS L'APPAREIL APRÈS LA CUISSON OU SI VOUS DEVEZ QUITTER 
LA PIÈCE. 

• LAISSER REFROIDIR AVANT DE LE TRANSPORTER OU DE LE RANGER. 
• TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN 

AGENT DE SERVICE ÉLECTRIQUE. 

CÂBLAGE DES PRISES (UK ET IRLANDE) 

• Cet appareil est équipé d'une fiche moulée BS 1363 de 13 ampères. Il est équipé 
d'un fusible de 13 ampères. 

• Si vous devez remplacer le fusible, n'utilisez que des fusibles approuvés par 
l'ASTA ou le BSI conformément à la norme BS1362.  

• Si un couvercle de fusible est installé, il doit être remis en place après le 
remplacement du fusible. Si le couvercle du fusible est perdu ou endommagé, la 
fiche ne doit pas être utilisée. Des porte-fusibles et des fusibles de rechange sont 
disponibles d 

• Pour l'Europe, la fiche à 2 broches est du type VDE EN 50525. 



 

• Si les prises de courant de votre domicile ou de votre bureau ne sont pas 
adaptées à la fiche de ce produit, celle-ci doit être retirée et mise au rebut en 
toute sécurité. Toute tentative d'insertion de la fiche dans une prise inadaptée 
est susceptible de. 

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• Toujours éteindre et débrancher l'appareil avant de le nettoyer. 
• N'utilisez PAS de produits abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet 

appareil. 
• Essuyer les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec. 
• Laisser sécher complètement avant de l'utiliser à nouveau.  
• Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 
• Sur le panneau, retirez la tête de la brosse, puis utilisez un chiffon humide pour la 

nettoyer. 
• Ne pas immerger le four à vapeur dans l'eau ou dans d'autres liquides. 
• Ne le laissez pas tomber, ne le lancez pas et n'essayez pas de le plier. 
• N'essayez pas de démonter les appareils. 
• Après chaque utilisation, videz le réservoir d'eau. 
• Ne pas laisser les appareils à proximité d'une source de chaleur ou de la lumière 

directe du soleil. 
• Veillez toujours à ce que la vapeur qui s'échappe des trous de vapeur soit propre 

et libre, sans être bloquée. 
• Il est recommandé de ranger le steamer verticalement dans une position plane, 

par exemple dans le placard. 

ÉLIMINATION 

• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou 
recyclés dans la mesure du possible. 

• Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers, 
cartons, emballages conformément aux réglementations 
locales en matière de recyclage. 

• Plastiques, polybags - ils sont fabriqués à partir des plastiques 
recyclables suivants 

 

 

Code et symbole 

 
Type de plastique: à préciser (y compris ABS, Nylon)   

 
À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser au centre de recyclage des 
déchets ménagers agréé par votre municipalité pour l'élimination du produit. 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Rozměry: 

13,5x9,7x28,5 cm 

Podrobnosti o napájení: 

Pro bezpe?né použití jet?eba mít tuto položku v jedné ruce. 

Tento výrobek je vhodný k žehlení poma?kaných od?v?, záclon, dekora?ních látek a 
osv?žujících tkanin. Lze jej použít na v?tšinu tkanin.  



 

NÁVOD K MONTÁŽI / NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: 

Pokyny k použití: Sou?ásti pe?liv? vybalte. Zkontrolujte, zda byly všechny sou?ásti 
vyjmuty z obalu. 

Pro první použití 

1. Odstra?te všechny štítky nebo ochranný kryt, p?ed použitím postavte za?ízení 
do svislé polohy a narovnejte drát. 

2. P?ed prvním použitím jej na n?kolik minut zapn?te, abyste odstranili p?ípadné 
ne?istoty a pachy, které mohou z?stat v d?sledku výrobního procesu.  

3. Aby nedošlo k p?etížení obvodu, nedoporu?uje se používat spole?n? s jinými 
p?edm?ty ve stejné sí?ové zásuvce. 

4. Po otev?ení obalu napa?ova?e zkontrolujte seznam všech materiál? a díl?, aby 
nedošlo k vyhození díl?. 

 

a. Panel trysek        

b. Indikátor napájení 

c. Rukoje?                 

d. Ochrana kabelu 

e. Tla?ítkový spína?     

f. Nádrž na vodu 

g. Kartá?                    

h. Spona na kalhoty 

i. P?epína? 

 



 

Žehlení 

1. Zkontrolujte, zda je za ním prodyšná tkanina; aby se v ní nehromadila pára, 
protože by látku navlhčila.  

2. Zkontrolujte sáček na prádlo, zda v něm nejsou žádné předměty. 

3. Zkontrolujte zadní stranu oděvu, zda nedošlo k poškození předměty od páry. 

4. Při vysoké teplotě páry povrch kovových částí snadno oxiduje a po dlouhé době 
vybledne, proto doporučujeme při používání ručního napařovače nepoužívat v 
prádle jiné horké spojené kovové části.  

5. Po stisknutí spínače ucítíte vibrace a současně uslyšíte slabý bzučivý zvuk. To je 
normální. 

6. Při používání ručního napařovače nepokládejte panel trysky přímo na látku, 
doporučujeme dodržovat vzdálenost asi 5 cm od oblečení, aby nedošlo k jeho 
popálení.   

7. Pokud se bzučení napařovače oděvů stane hlasitým a nedochází k vypouštění 
páry, zkontrolujte hladinu vody v nádržce a vodu do nádržky doplňte. 

8. Uvolněním spínače zastavte výdej páry. 

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPE?NOSTNÍ POKYNY: 

P?I POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOT?EBI?? JE T?EBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ 
BEZPE?NOSTNÍ OPAT?ENÍ: 

P?ED POUŽITÍM SI P?E?T?TE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 

• UR?ENO POUZE PRO POUŽITÍ V DOMÁCNOSTI. P?ED POUŽITÍM D?KLADN? 
ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NENÍ P?ÍSTROJ POŠKOZEN, A V P?ÍPAD? ZJIŠT?NÍ ZÁVAD JEJ 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. DBEJTE NA TO, ABYSTE SPOT?EBI? NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ 
NÁRAZY MOHOU ZP?SOBIT VNIT?NÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• P?ED P?IPOJENÍM SPOT?EBI?E ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NAP?TÍ UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ 
STRAN? SPOT?EBI?E ODPOVÍDÁ NAP?TÍ V ELEKTRICKÉ SÍTI VE VAŠÍ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• P?ED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PE?LIV? ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA SPOT?EBI? A NAPÁJECÍ 
KABEL NEJSOU POŠKOZENY.  

• TENTO SPOT?EBI? MOHOU POUŽÍVAT D?TI OD 8 LET A STARŠÍ A OSOBY SE 
SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI NEBO S 
NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD JIM BYL POSKYTNUT DOHLED 
NEBO BYLY POU?ENY O POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOT?EBI?E. 

• D?TI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY SE M?LY DRŽET STRANOU, POKUD NEJSOU POD 
NEUSTÁLÝM DOHLEDEM. 

• N?KTERÉ ?ÁSTI TOHOTO VÝROBKU SE MOHOU VELMI ZAH?ÁT A ZP?SOBIT 
POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNÍ POZORNOST JE T?EBA V?NOVAT MÍST?M, KDE JSOU 
P?ÍTOMNY D?TI A ZRANITELNÉ OSOBY. 



 

• POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI P?ÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVC?, KTERÉ NEJSOU 
DOPORU?ENY SPOLE?NOSTÍ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, M?ŽE ZP?SOBIT ZRAN?NÍ 
A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST P?ÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY. 

• NENECHÁVEJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL VISET P?ES OKRAJ STOLU NEBO PULTU, ANI SE 
NEDOTÝKEJTE HORKÝCH POVRCH?. 

• NEUMIS?UJTE JEJ NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI. 
• POUŽÍVEJTE NA ROVNÉM, STABILNÍM POVRCHU. 
• P?I POUŽÍVÁNÍ P?ÍSTROJ NIJAK NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K 

JEHO P?EH?ÁTÍ. 
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOT?EBI? K JINÝM Ú?EL?M, NEŽ KE KTERÝM JE UR?EN. 
•  ZAJIST?TE DOSTATE?NOU VZDÁLENOST MEZI TÍMTO SPOT?EBI?EM A OSTATNÍMI 

P?EDM?TY NA PRACOVNÍ PLOŠE NEBO PRACOVNÍM MÍST? NEBO DOSTATE?NOU 
VZDÁLENOST MEZI SPOT?EBI?EM A OHRANI?ENÝM PROSTOREM, VE KTERÉM JE 
UMÍST?N. DOPORU?UJEME MINIMÁLNÍ VZDÁLENOST KOLEM VŠECH POKUD 
SPOT?EBI? NEPOUŽÍVÁTE A P?ED ?IŠT?NÍM JEJ ODPOJTE OD ZÁSUVKY.  

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE SPOT?EBI? S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABELEM NEBO 
ZÁSTR?KOU NEBO PO PORUŠE SPOT?EBI?E NEBO PO JEHO JAKÉMKOLI 
POŠKOZENÍ. DOPORU?UJEME, ABY NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEBYL ZALOMENÝ NEBO 
ZKROUCENÝ A ABYSTE PRAVIDELN? KONTROLOVALI JEHO KONDICI 
NENECHÁVEJTE BEZ DOZORU. 

• PO SKON?ENÍ VA?ENÍ NEBO V P?ÍPAD?, ŽE MUSÍTE OPUSTIT MÍSTNOST, 
SPOT?EBI? VŽDY VYPN?TE. 

• P?ED P?ENÁŠENÍM NEBO ULOŽENÍM NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT. 
• VEŠKERÉ OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁD?T KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁ? NEBO 

ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS. 

ZAPOJENÍ ZÁSTR?EK (VELKÁ BRITÁNIE A IRSKO) 

• Tento spot?ebi? je vybaven lisovanou zástr?kou BS 1363 s 13 ampéry. Ta je 
vybavena pojistkou 13 amp. 

• Pokud je nutné pojistku vym?nit, m?ly by být použity pouze pojistky schválené 
ASTA nebo BSI podle BS1362.  

• Pokud je namontován kryt pojistky, musí být tento kryt po vým?n? pojistky znovu 
nasazen. Pokud je kryt pojistky ztracen nebo poškozen, nesmí být zástr?ka 
použita. Náhradní pojistkové kryty a pojistky jsou k dispozici v prodejnách s 
elektrickým vybavením.  

• V Evropě je 2kolíková zástrčka typu VDE EN 50525. 
• Pokud zásuvky ve vaší domácnosti nebo kancelá?i nejsou vhodné pro zástr?ku 

tohoto výrobku, musí být zástr?ka vyjmuta a bezpe?n? zlikvidována. Pokusy o 
zasunutí zástr?ky do nesprávné zásuvky mohou zp?sobit nebezpe?í úrazu 
elektrickým proudem.  

POKYNY PRO PÉ?I A ?IŠT?NÍ 

• P?ed ?išt?ním p?ístroj vždy vypn?te a odpojte ze zásuvky. 



 

• K ?išt?ní tohoto spot?ebi?e NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní ?isticí prost?edky ani ostré 
ná?iní. 

• Povrchy otírejte m?kkým suchým had?íkem. 
• P?ed dalším použitím nechte d?kladn? vyschnout.  
• Spot?ebi? skladujte na chladném a suchém míst?. 
• Na panelu sejm?te hlavici kartá?e a poté ji vy?ist?te vlhkým had?íkem. 
• Nedávejte napa?ova? pono?ený do vody nebo jiných tekutin. 
• Neupoušt?jte jej, neházejte s ním ani se jej nepokoušejte ohýbat. 
• Nepokoušejte se spot?ebi? rozebírat. 
• Po každém použití vyprázdn?te nádržku na vodu. 
• Nenechávejte spot?ebi?e v blízkosti zdroje tepla nebo p?ímého slune?ního 

zá?ení. 
• Vždy se ujist?te, že pára vycházející z parních otvor? je ?istá a volná, aniž by byla 

ucpaná. 
• Doporu?uje se parní hrnec skladovat ve svislé poloze na rovném míst?, nap?íklad 

ve sk?íni. 

ODKLÁDÁNÍ 

• Spole?nost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné nebo 
recyklované obaly, pokud je to možné. 

• Veškeré obaly, papír, kartony, obaly likvidujte v souladu s 
místními p?edpisy pro recyklaci. 

• Plasty, polyetylenové sá?ky - jsou vyrobeny z t?chto 
recyklovatelných plast? 

 

 

Kód & symbol 

 
Typ plastu : uve?te (v?etn? ABS, nylonu) 

 
Po skon?ení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v místním recykla?ním 
st?edisku autorizovaném m?stským ú?adem pro domácí odpad. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Rozmery: 

 13,5x9,7x28,5 cm 

Podrobnosti o napájaní: 

Na bezpe?né používanie tejto položky je potrebná jedna ruka.  

Tento výrobok je vhodný na žehlenie pokr?ených/zložených odevov, záclon, dekora?ných 
látok a osviežujúcich tkanín. Možno ho použi? na vä?šinu tkanín.      

Rozba?te komponenty opatrne. Skontrolujte, ?i sú všetky diely vybraté z obalu.    



 

Pre prvé použitie 

1. Odstrá?te všetky štítky alebo ochranný kryt, pred použitím postavte zariadenie 
do zvislej polohy a narovnajte kábel. 

2. Pred prvým použitím ho na nieko?ko minút zapnite, aby ste odstránili všetky 
ne?istoty a pachy, ktoré môžu zosta? v dôsledku výrobného procesu.  

3. Aby sa predišlo pre?aženiu obvodu, neodporú?a sa používa? s inými predmetmi 
v rovnakej sie?ovej zásuvke. 

4. Po otvorení obalu naparova?a skontrolujte zoznam všetkých materiálov a dielov, 
aby ste predišli vyradeniu dielov. 

 

a. Panel dýzy        

b. Indikátor napájania 

c. Rukovä?                 

d. Ochrana kábla 

e. Tla?idlový spína?     

f. Nádrž na vodu 

g. Kefa                    

h. Spona na nohavice 

i. Prepína? 

 



 

zehlenie 

1. Skontrolujte, či je priedušná tkanina vzadu; aby sa v tkanine nezhromažďovala 
para, pretože by navlhčila látku.  

2. Skontrolujte vrecko na bielizeň, či sa v ňom nenachádzajú žiadne predmety. 

3. Skontrolujte zadnú stranu odevu, či nie je poškodená prípadnými predmetmi 
spôsobenými parou. 

4. Pri vysokej teplote naparovania sa povrch kovových častí ľahko zoxiduje a 
potom po dlhom čase vybledne, preto odporúčame pri používaní ručného 
naparovača nepoužívať v bielizni iné horúce spojené kovové časti.  

5. Po stlačení spínača pocítite vibrácie a zároveň budete počuť slabý bzučiaci zvuk. 
Je to normálne. 

6. Pri používaní ručného naparovača neumiestňujte panel dýzy priamo na tkaniny, 
odporúča sa dodržiavať vzdialenosť približne 5 cm od odevov, aby ste zabránili 
ich popáleniu.   

7. Ak sa bzučanie naparovača odevov stane hlasným a nedochádza k vypúšťaniu 
pary, skontrolujte hladinu vody v nádržke a doplňte vodu do nádržky. 

8. Uvoľnite spínač, aby sa para zastavila. 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPE?NOSTNÉ POKYNY: 

PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBI?OV BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVA? ZÁKLADNÉ 
BEZPE?NOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 

 

PRED POUŽITÍM SI PRE?ÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY. 

LEN NA DOMÁCE POUŽITIE V INTERIÉRI.  

 

• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ?I NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE 
ZISTENIA NEDOSTATKOV HO NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBI? 
NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBI? VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBI?A SKONTROLUJTE, ?I NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA 
SPODNEJ STRANE SPOTREBI?A ZODPOVEDÁ NAPÄTIU ELEKTRICKEJ SIETE VO 
VAŠEJ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM SPOTREBI? A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL STAROSTLIVO 
SKONTROLUJTE, ?I NIE SÚ POŠKODENÉ.  

• TENTO SPOTREBI? MÔŽU POUŽÍVA? DETI OD 8 ROKOV A STARŠIE A OSOBY SO 
ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, ZMYSLOVÝMI ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOS?AMI ALEBO 
S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, AK IM BOL POSKYTNUTÝ DOH?AD 
ALEBO BOLI POU?ENÉ O POUŽÍVANÍ SPOTREBI?A DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY 



 

SA MALI DRŽA? MIMO DOSAHU SPOTREBI?A, POKIA? NIE SÚ POD STÁLYM 
DOH?ADOM. 

• NIEKTORÉ ?ASTI TOHTO VÝROBKU SA MÔŽU VE?MI ZAHRIA? A SPÔSOBI? 
POPÁLENINY. OSOBITNÚ POZORNOS? JE POTREBNÉ VENOVA? MIESTAM, KDE SA 
NACHÁDZAJÚ DETI A ZRANITE?NÉ OSOBY. 

• POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKO?VEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, 
KTORÉ NEODPORÚ?A SPOLO?NOS? COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBI? 
ZRANENIA A ZRUŠI? PLATNOS? AKEJKO?VEK ZÁRUKY. 

• NENECHÁVAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL VISIE? CEZ OKRAJ STOLA ALEBO PULTU, ANI SA 
NEDOTÝKAJTE HORÚCICH POVRCHOV. 

• NEUMIEST?UJTE HO NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI. 
• POUŽÍVAJTE NA ROVNOM, STABILNOM POVRCHU. 
• PO?AS POUŽÍVANIA ZARIADENIE NIJAKO NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE 

SPÔSOBI? PREHRIATIE. 
• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBI? NA INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA AKÉ JE UR?ENÝ. 
• ZABEZPE?TE DOSTATO?NÚ VZDIALENOS? MEDZI TÝMTO SPOTREBI?OM A 

OSTATNÝMI PREDMETMI NA PRACOVNEJ PLOCHE ALEBO PRACOVISKU ALEBO 
DOSTATO?NÚ VZDIALENOS? MEDZI SPOTREBI?OM A OHRANI?ENÝM 
PRIESTOROM, V KTOROM SA NACHÁDZA. ODPORÚ?AME MINIMÁLNY VO?NÝ 
PRIESTOR OKOLO ODPOJTE ZÁSTR?KU ZO ZÁSUVKY, KE? SA NEPOUŽÍVA A PRED 
?ISTENÍM.  

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY SPOTREBI? S POŠKODENÝM NAPÁJACÍM KÁBLOM ALEBO 
ZÁSTR?KOU ALEBO PO PORUCHE SPOTREBI?A, ALEBO AK BOL SPOTREBI? 
AKÝMKO?VEK SPÔSOBOM POŠKODENÝ. ODPORÚ?AME, ABY NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL 
NEBOL PREHNUTÝ ALEBO ULOŽENÝ SKRÚTENÝM SPÔSOBOM A ABY STE PRAVIDE 
NENECHÁVAJTE BEZ DOZORU. 

• PO SKON?ENÍ VARENIA ALEBO AK MUSÍTE OPUSTI? MIESTNOS?, SPOTREBI? VŽDY 
VYPNITE. 

• PRED PRENÁŠANÍM ALEBO USKLADNENÍM NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚ?. 
• AKÉKO?VEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONÁVA? KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO 

ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS. 

ZAPOJENIE ZÁSTR?KY (VE?KÁ BRITÁNIA A ÍRSKO) 

• Tento spotrebi? je vybavený tvarovanou 13-ampérovou zástr?kou BS 1363. Tá je 
vybavená 13 ampérovou poistkou. 

• Ak je potrebné vymeni? poistku, mali by sa použi? len tie, ktoré sú schválené 
ASTA alebo BSI pod?a BS1362.  

• Ak je namontovaný kryt poistky, po výmene poistky sa musí tento kryt znovu 
namontova?. Ak je kryt poistky stratený alebo poškodený, zástr?ka sa nesmie 
používa?. Náhradné poistkové kryty a poistky sú k dispozícii v elektrických 
predajniach.  

• Pre Európu je 2-kolíková zástrčka typu VDE EN 50525. 
• Ak zásuvky vo vašej domácnosti alebo kancelárii nie sú vhodné pre zástr?ku tohto 

výrobku, zástr?ka sa musí vybra? a bezpe?ne zlikvidova?. Pokusy o zasunutie 



 

zástr?ky do nesprávnej zásuvky môžu spôsobi? nebezpe?enstvo úrazu elektrickým 
prúdom.  

POKYNY NA OŠETROVANIE A ?ISTENIE 

• Pred ?istením zariadenie vždy vypnite a odpojte zo zásuvky. 
• Na ?istenie tohto spotrebi?a NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne ?istiace prostriedky ani 

ostré náradie. 
• Povrchy utierajte mäkkou suchou handri?kou. 
• Pred ?alším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnú?.  
• Spotrebi? skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste. 
• Na paneli vyberte hlavu kefky a potom ju vy?istite vlhkou handri?kou. 
• Neumiest?ujte naparova? ponorený do vody alebo iných tekutín. 
• Neupúš?ajte ho, nehádžte ani sa ho nepokúšajte ohýba?. 
• Nepokúšajte sa spotrebi? rozobera?. 
• Po každom použití vyprázdnite nádržku na vodu. 
• Spotrebi? nenechávajte v blízkosti zdroja tepla alebo priameho slne?ného svetla. 
• Vždy sa uistite, že para vychádzajúca z parných otvorov je ?istá a vo?ná bez toho, 

aby bola zablokovaná. 
• Odporú?a sa naparova? skladova? vo zvislej polohe v rovnej polohe, napríklad v 

skrini. 

DISPOZÍCIA 

• Spolo?nos? Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovate?né alebo 
recyklované obaly, ak je to možné. 

• Všetky obaly, papier, kartóny, obaly likvidujte v súlade s 
miestnymi predpismi o recyklácii. 

• Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú vyrobené z týchto 
recyklovate?ných plastov 

 

 

Kód a symbol 

 
Typ plastu :  uvete (zaha ABS, nylon) 

 
Po skon?ení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v recyklanom centre pre 
domový odpad, ktoré je autorizované miestnym úradom. 
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